

No. 17-35693

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DAN CLARK, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For Western Washington, Seattle

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: DLaFetra@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. FREEDOM OF ASSOCIATION REQUIRES RIGOROUS CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTION.....	4
A. Imposing Exclusive Representation on Independent Contractors Requires Heightened First Amendment Scrutiny.....	6
B. Imposing Exclusive Representation on Independent Contractors Violates their First Amendment Rights.....	11
II. IMPOSING EXCLUSIVE REPRESENTATION ON THE SHARING ECONOMY IS BAD PUBLIC POLICY	17
A. Imposing Unionization and Increased Regulation on the New Sharing Economy will Destroy the Flexibility That Makes it so Successful at Providing Goods, Services, and Opportunities to the Public	17
B. Declining Labor Unions are Seeking Preservation Through the Forced Unionization of Independent Contractors	23
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Autor v. Pritzker</i> , 740 F.3d 176 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	6, 15
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	4
<i>Bridgeport Way Cmty. Ass’n v. City of Lakewood</i> , 203 F. App’x 64 (9th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Brosterhous v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 12 Cal. 4th 315 (1995).....	1
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	6
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	4, 13
<i>Clark v. City of Seattle</i> , No. C17-0382RSL, 2017 WL 3641908 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 24, 2017).....	11
<i>Cumero v. Pub. Emp’t Relations Bd.</i> , 49 Cal. 3d 575 (1989)	1
<i>D’Agostino v. Baker</i> , 812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2473 (2016).....	10, 11
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	6
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	5
<i>Friedrichs v. Cal. Teachers Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016).....	1
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Hill v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union</i> , 850 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2017), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Jun. 13, 2017) (No. 16-1480)	1, 10, 11
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	6, 15
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty. and Mun. Emps.</i> , 851 F.3d 746 (7th Cir. 2017) <i>cert. granted</i> (U.S. Sept. 28, 2017) (No. 16-1466).....	1, 8
<i>Jarvis v. Cuomo</i> , 660 F. App’x 72 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1204 (2017).....	10, 11
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	1
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minnesota State Bd. for Cmty. Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. State Bd. of Elections v. Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008)	4
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	5, 6
<i>NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 175 (1967)	12
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009).....	5, 6
<i>Police Dep’t of the City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	13
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	4
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	5
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	4, 6
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	5, 23

<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	26
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	3, 4
<i>Whitney v. Cal.</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	13
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	4

Statutes

SMC § 6.310.110	3, 12
SMC § 6.310.735.J.3.....	3, 12

Rule

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	1
-------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Bastiat, Frederic, <i>That Which is Seen and That Which is Not Seen</i> (1850), http://bastiat.org/en/twisatwins .html#SECTION_G013	21
Becker Friedman Institute, <i>Milton Friedman in His Own Words</i> , Univ. of Chicago (Nov. 9, 2012) https://bfi.uchicago.edu/news/post/milton-friedman-his-own-words	22
Benenson Strategy Group, <i>Uber: The Driver Roadmap 2.0</i> (2015), https://newsroom.uber.com/wp-content/uploads/ 2015/12/BSG_Uber-Driver-Roadmap-2.0_2.7.15_FIN2.pdf	20
Botsman, Rachel, <i>Can the Sharing Economy Provide Good Jobs?</i> <i>YES: Different Kinds of Workers Derive Different Benefits</i> , The Wall Street Journal (May 10, 2015), https://www.wsj.com/ articles/can-the-sharing-economy-provide-good-jobs-1431288393	18, 19
Chase, DeAnn Flores, <i>About AB 1727: The California 1099 Self-Organizing Act</i> , Chase Law Group (Nov. 14, 2016) http://www.chaselawmb.com/ about-ab-1727-the-california-1099-self-organizing-act/	25

City of Seattle Ordinance 124968, http://clerk.seattle.gov/~archives/Ordinances/Ord_124968.pdf	2, 15
Consumer Intelligence Series, <i>The Sharing Economy</i> , PricewaterhouseCooper (PWC) LLP (2015), https://www.pwc.com/us/en/industry/entertainmentmedia/publications/consumer-intelligence-series/assets/pwc-cis-sharing-economy.pdf	17, 18, 20, 24
Fahey, Mark, <i>What's cheaper in your city: Cabs or ride shares?</i> , CNBC (Aug. 31, 2015), https://www.cnbc.com/2015/08/31/whats-cheaper-in-your-city-cabs-or-ride-shares.html	19
Greenhut, Steven, <i>California Proposal to Let Uber Drivers, Other Sharing Economy Workers, Unionize</i> , Reason (Mar. 11, 2016), http://reason.com/archives/2016/03/11/california-proposal-to-let-uber-drivers	25
Hayes, Adam, <i>Economics Basics: Supply and Demand</i> , Investopedia, http://www.investopedia.com/university/economics/economics3.asp	21
Huet, Ellen, <i>Uber, Lyft Cars Arrive Much Faster Than Taxis, Study Says</i> , Forbes (Sept. 8, 2014), https://www.forbes.com/sites/ellenhuet/2014/09/08/uber-lyft-cars-arrive-faster-th an-taxis/#18cc56cdf2cb	19
Koopman, Christopher, et al., <i>The Sharing Economy and Consumer Protection Regulation: The Case for Policy Change</i> , 8 J. Bus. Entrepreneurship & L. 529 (2015)	18, 21, 22
Madison, James, Federalist No. 48 (Feb. 1, 1788).....	23
Madison, James, <i>Speech in the Virginia Ratifying Convention on Control of the Military, June 16, 1788</i> in: History of the Virginia Federal Convention of 1788 (H.B. Grigsby ed. 1890)	2
Manjoo, Farhad, <i>Uber's Business Model Could Change Your Work</i> , New York Times (Jan. 28, 2015), https://www.nytimes.com/2015/01/29/technology/personaltech/uber-a-rising-business-model.html	18

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <i>Futile</i> , Merriam-Webster, Incorporated (2017), https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/futile	13, 14
Meyer, Jared, <i>Embracing the Millennial American Dream</i> , Manhattan Institute for Policy Research (Nov. 18, 2015), https://www.jec.senate.gov/public/_cache/files/4d096d89-6273-4b7d-be2c-cf968521cc15/jec-meyer-written-testimony.pdf	22
Meyer, Jared, <i>Drivers And Riders Will Lose From Unionized Uber</i> , Forbes (Dec. 14, 2015), https://www.forbes.com/sites/jaredmeyer/2015/12/14/uber-union-vote-seattle-millennials/#79d8dba26602	23, 24
Murray, Edward B., Letter to Tim Burgess (Dec. 23, 2015), http://murray.seattle.gov/mayor-comments-on-tnc-ordinance	19
Skelton, George, <i>Capitol Journal Organizing bill aims to provide safety net for workers in ‘gig’ economy</i> , L.A. Times (Dec. 14, 2015), http://www.latimes.com/local/california/la-me-pol-sac-cap-gig-economy-20151214-column.html	25
Summers, Clyde W., <i>Public Sector Bargaining: Problems of Governmental Decisionmaking</i> , 44 U. Cin. L. Rev. 669 (1975)	7
Uber Technologies Inc. <i>Driving in Seattle: Local regulations and testing</i> (2017), https://www.uber.com/drive/seattle/resources/local-regulations/	15, 16
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Union Members Summary</i> , Economic News Release (Jan. 26, 2017), https://www.bls.gov/news.release/union2.nr0.htm	24, 25
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Union affiliation of employed wage and salary workers by selected characteristics</i> , Economic News Release (Jan. 26, 2017), https://www.bls.gov/news.release/union2.t01.htm	24
Yellow Cab, Yellow Cab Company (2015), http://www.yellowcab.com/	19
